Councillors are summoned to attend the
Ordinary Meeting of
WEAVERHAM PARISH COUNCIL
To be held at
Weaverham Community Centre, Russet Road, Weaverham, CW83HY
; X on
& o Monday 28" April 2025 at 7.00 pm

Clerk: Adrian Morgan
Email: clerk@weaverhampc.co.uk

Tel: 01606 854451 AGENDA

195 Public Open Forum Members of the public are invited to address Councillors and raise issues of
concern. This session will last no longer than 10 minutes (standing Order 1e). Each member of the
public is entitled to speak once only and shall speak for not more than 3 minutes (Standing Order 1f).

196 To receive a presentation from Rob Charnley Planning Officer CWaC.
197 To approve any apologies for absence.

198 To receive any new declarations of interest.

199 Minutes

199.1 To approve minutes of the Council meeting held on Tuesday 24" March 2025.

200 Finance & Policy
F200.1 To approve the minutes of Finance & Policy meeting held on 17" March 2025.
F200.2 To receive the minutes of Finance & Policy meeting held on 14" April 2025.
F200.3 To approve the accounts for March 2025.
F200.4 To approve the Statement of Account for fiscal year ending 31 March 2025.
F200.5 To approve the year end closing budget and note variances as at 315 March 2025.
F200.6 To note variances between fiscal year 2023/24 and 2024/25.
F200.7 To approve cash reconciliation & AGAR for the 2024 /25 fiscal year.
F200.8 To approve of the S137 payments for year ending 315 March 2025.
F200.9 To note any S106 payments for year ending 31% March 2025.
F200.10 To approve of the Earmarked reserves and General Fund
balances for year ending 31% March 2025.

201 To approve the Council Risk Assessment.
202 To approve cheque payments as detailed in the cheque payment report.

203 Reimbursable Expenses
203.1To note the internal auditor’s recommendation of how to process reimbursable expenses.

204  Annual Grants
204.1 To approve a grant of £250 to the Sea Scouts
204.2 To approve a grant of £600 to the Weaverham Rose Fee Committee.

205 To approve the annual subscription of the Mid Cheshire Foot Path Society. Subscription £8.
206 To approve the membership of ChALC subscription £1,592.00.

207 To approve the membership of SLCC Society of Local Council Clerks subscription £240.00.
208 To approve quotation from Parish Online to update the Council website and transfer to the

Gov.uk domain. Cost £525 +VAT pa. plus, extra cloud storage £42 +VAT pa and hosting our
domain £25+VAT pa.



209 Environment
209.1 To receive minutes of meeting held on 2™ April 2025.

210 To discuss the Weaverham High School pupil survey suggestions for youth provision in the
village.

211 To receive a report on the Highways volunteer scheme.

212 To receive an update on the VE day celebration event.

213 To note drainage issues from the swimming pool to the network.
214. To receive an update on the Toilet/Café project.

215. To receive an update regarding the TWM- SID Northwich Road.

216 Solar Panels
216.1To receive an update on the generation tariff payments.

217 Cemetery
217.1 To receive a report from our Cemetery representatives.

218. Planning
218.1 To approve the minutes of Planning meeting 21st March 2025.
218.2 To approve the minutes of Planning meeting 4™ April 2025.

219. Clerks’ Update. The Clerk to update the Council on any matters.
219.1 Clerking arrangements for holidays.

220. Meetings attended by Councillors. To note and discuss meetings attended by councillors.
221. Police matters. Standing Orders will be suspended to allow the police to address the meeting.

222. CWaC matters. Standing Orders will be suspended to allow CWaC Councillors to address the
meeting.

223. Public Forum (a maximum of 10 minutes is allowed for this item).

224. To Confirm date of the next meeting of Council, Annual Assembly Monday 19" May 2025 &
Annual Council Wednesday 21% May 2025.

Resolved to exclude the public under the Local Government Act 1972 Section 12A PART 19(i)
Part B

Confidential Items

225. To note the pre audit report from the Clerk regarding the 2024/ 25 audit.

226 To discuss the meeting held with Jackie Weaver on 10™ April 2025.

Signed

Adrian Morgan
Clerk.



WEAVERHAM PARISH COUNCIL

Minutes of an ordinary meeting
To be held at
Weaverham Community Centre, Russet Road, Weaverham, CW83HY
on
Monday 24™ March 2025 at 7.00pm.

Adrian Morgan Acting Clerk

Present: Gillian Edwards (GE) Chairman, Roger Moss (RM), Peter Wilkinson, Nigel Freestone (NF), John
Pether (JP), John Freeman (JF), Rees Lasseter (RL) and lan Mills (IM),

In attendance: 12 members of the public, Cllrs Phil Rimmer, Lynn Stocks and Julie Chrimes Clerk to
Cuddington Parish Council.

167 Public Open Forum Members of the public raised the following issues with the council: -

167.1 Keepers Lane Flooding. Letter Received from CWaC did not address the issue GE to follow up
with CWaC.

167.2 Damage to curbs on the High Street.

167.3 Zebra Crossing on High Street needs re-painting.
167.4 Speeding in the village.

167.5 Benches in the village needs painting.

Council will look at all these issues and will be referred to the relevant committee meeting of Council
for further consideration.

168 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs lain Lasseter and Jason Endress were approved.
169 No new declarations of interest were received.
170 Minutes

170.1  Minutes of the Council meeting held on Tuesday 18" March 2025 were approved.
171 Finance

171.1  The minutes of meeting held on 17" March 2025 were received.

171.2  Accounts for February 2025 were approved.

171.3  Cheque payments amounting to £3,470.62 were approved. Clerk to seek advise from internal
audit on the correct method of reporting expenses.

1714  Council approved a payment £500.00 to Weaverham Primary Academy for their playground
improvements project which is to come out of this year’s budget.

171.5  Skipton Building Society account reduced interest rate was noted.

171.6  Council approved a request from Rose Fete Committee to hold a car boot sale On Lake
House Field on Sunday 13" July 2025 with a hire fee of £30.00.

172 Environment
124.1 Minutes of meeting held on 5™ March 2025 were received.
173 Village Winter Maintenance

173.1 Council approved the purchase of 15 additional bins with salt from Northwich Town Council at
a cost of £290.00 +VAT each to be sighted at the following junctions / areas.



Lime Avenue shops

Northwich Road Shops

Hanging Gate Junction

Wallerscote Road Bend (Albert’s Farm)
Wallerscote Road, Church Lane Esthers lane Junction.
Withens Lane

Well Lane/ Valley Road Junction
Gleave Road

. Barrymore Road

10. Owley Wood Road

11. Wood Lane/ Middlehurst Lane junction.
12. Sighted outside of our schools.
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174 Leaf collection

174.1 Council approved the use of a ride on sweeper to clear the pavements of leaves that causes
flooding. To be used as and when required. Areas to be covered are an initial list which will be kept
under review: -

Owley Wood Estate

Wallerscote Road from Ring O Bells to the Hampsons.

Northwich Road from Esthers Lane

Sandy Lane / Well Lane

Withens Lane

Lime Avenue- in front of the high school.

To be added to the maintenance contract subject to consultation with CWaC and will be reviewed in
January 2026.

On Lhi i L ) =

175 Flooding hot spots.

175.1 Council approved the following “Flooding Hot Spots” that have been identified in the village

that will require gully / drain cleaning twice a year to prevent flooding. This an initial list and will be
kept under review: -

1. Petrol station junction/ area.

2.Northwich Road Shops

3.Withens Lane

4 Esthers Lane, Church Lane & Wallerscote Road Junction

5.Keppers Lane

6.Bottom area of Wallerscote Road

7.Sandy Lane

8.Gorstage Lane by the Railway Bridge to Handforth Brook.
To be added to the maintenance contract subject to consultation with CWaC and will be reviewed in
January 2026.

176 Winter Maintenance Plan

The Clerk is authorised to negotiate the above requirements with our existing contractor and will
report back to Council.

177 The Highways Volunteer scheme.

177.1 The Council approved the following work activities are carried out by the volunteers as part of
the scheme: -

1. Small vegetation clearance- trim low overhanging branches off trees. Removing growth from
around trees, cutting back bushes and brambles, removing weeds.

2. Siding out footways. Which is removing weeds, moss, overgrown grass and debris from edge
of footways.

3. Cleaning road signs and bollards
4. Minor drain maintenance, such as cleaning small water channels and grips.

N
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5. Cleaning around gully grids, but only from standing on the edge of the road such as a verge
and or footway
6. Finger post repairs and painting.
177.2 The Clerk is to contact CWaC to get accepted onto the scheme and draw up a list of areas that
need attention in collaboration with The Weaverham Trust. approved

177.3 A working group is required to help the Clerk co-ordinate these activities. It was approved that
Cllrs Peter Wilkinson, Gillian Edwards, with members of Weaverham Trust form the working group.

178 A49 Safety campaign

The Council supports the cycling to school routes in the parish. The Clerk is to write to CWaC showing
our support for the scheme and asking for consideration for funding. approved

179 SID on Northwich Road.

A quotation from TWM for a site inspection, repair and report for the SID on Northwich Road Costing
£196.20 +VAT was approved.

180. Bonfire Night
A quotation from Nemisis for Bonfire Night costing £3250.00+VAT was approved.
181. VE Day Celebration.
181.1 A quotation from lime Avenue for Fish & Chips for VE day event £350.00 was approved.
181.2 A quotation from Theo’s Fish & Chips for VE day event £450.00 was approved.
Cllrs Gillian Edwards, Roger Moss and Peter Wilkinson have offered to help with the event.
182. Zebra Crossing.
182.1 The condition of the Zebra Crossing on the High Street was noted.
182.2 The crossing has been reported to CWaC for repair ref HW69454161 noted
182.3 GE wating for a price from CWaC for the cost of the road closure was noted.
183. Kiosk/ Café

183.1 RL gave an update on the project. The toilet should be ready for opening by end May / beginning
of June 2025. noted

184. Planning

182.1 The minutes of Planning meeting held on 7" March 2025 was approved.
185 Solar Panels

185.1 No update was available; this item was deferred to next meeting of Council approved.
186 GOV.UK domain transfer

184.1 Council approved the principle of transferring to the GOV.UK domain as recommended by HM
Government. :

184.2 The Clerk to get a quotation for the transfer to include the updating of the Council’s Web site &
listing the Council’s assets on the web site approved.

187 Youth Club Car Park.

185.1 The Council is wating for a quotation for the fitting of a height restrictor at the entrance of the
car park noted.

(O3]



185.2 The front of the youth club will require a temporary fence to stop access to the rear of the site.
Clerk to request a quotation from our contractor. approved

185.3 Sign is required limiting the Councils liability for using the car park. approved
188 Council Meeting Dates 2025/26.
187.1 The Council meeting dates for 2025/26 Council year was approved.

189 Clerks’ Update. The Clerk raised the following items with Council: -

189.1 Clerk’s Contract of Employment. - Council was asked to explain why they were offering a
temporary contract the current acting clerk rather that the permanent contract that was offered to

previous candidates and is currently offered on the Council’s web site? Councillors refused to give
reasons why.

189.2 External Audit. 2025/2026 audit deadline for submission is day Tuesday 1 July 2025.

189.3 A Letter from CWaC Chief Executive regarding Keppers Lane flooding was circulated to
Councillors.

189.4 Letter received form a resident regarding the parking issues on Gorstage Lane.

189.5 The new Planning and Infrastructure Bill is looking to give extra powers to Parish & Town
Councils.

189.6 Issues with TWM traffic Management were raised.

189.7 Charitable Street collection consultation is taking place from 4" March to 13" May 2025,
Councillors to make their own individual submission.

189.8 VJ Day staging- Quotation received from ARC for £8,500. Clerk looking for other options.
189.9 Lack of litter picker presence from CWaC in the village has been resolved.
189.10 Avoira price increase will be referred to next meeting of Finance.
189.11 Clerk to arrange training for Councillors via CHALC- Jackie Weaver.
189.12 Membership of SLCC Society of Local Council Clerks. Referred to next meeting of Finance.
190. Councillors attended the following meetings on behalf of the council.
190.1 JP- no meeting
190.2 RL- no meetings
190.3 PW CWaC Highways @ Helsby
190.4 JF CWaC Highways @ Helsby & Weaverham & Acton Bridge Trust.
190.5 RM Weaverham Trust & Café project
190.6 GE Weaverham Trust
190.7 NF Café Project
190.8 KO Café Project
190.9 IM meeting with IL & RL
191. Police matters. PCSO Michelle Gillert will be back in work soon noted.
192. CWaC matters.

192.1 Councillors gave a verbal report to council which was noted.
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193. Public Forum The following additional matters were raised: -
193.1 Additional salt bins were requested at Forest Street.
193.2 CWaC should be providing the Salt bin at Albert’s corner.

193.3 Residents not in favour of Homestead garage using the youth club car park.

193.4 Withens Lane residents have offered to pay £30.00 for the Rose Fate car boot sale.

194. The next meeting of Council, Monday 28" April 2025.

Signed as a true record.

Signature .. S5 &S\mﬂ"&r&&) B 5 e

Date ... ... O laa A,
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MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING
Held at
Weaverham Community Centre, Russet Road, Weaverham, CW8 3HY

on

Monday 17" March 2025 at 7.15pm

Acting Clerk Adrian Morgan
Email: clerkdweaverhampe.co.uk

Tel: 01606 854451

Present: Cllrs John Freeman (JF) Chairman, Mike Gerrard (MG) and John Pether (JP).
F42.  Public Open Forum — No members of the public were present.

F43.  The following apologies for absence were received from ClIr Peter Wilkinson and Jason
Endress.

F44. No new declarations of new interest were received.
F45.  The minutes of meeting held on 17" February 2025 were approved.

F46 Accounts:
F46.1 The accounts for February 2025 were approved.

F47.  Cheque payments of £3416.49 were recommended for approval. approved.

F48.  The request for funding of Weaverham Primary Academy’s Playground Improvements
Project was supported subject to budget allocation, recommended payment of £500.00.
approved.

F49.  The Skipton Building Society account reduced interest rate was noted.

F50 Clerks’ Update. A request from the Rose Fete Committee has been received to hold a Car
Boot sale on Lake House filed on Sunday 13 July with a hire fee of £30.00 is recommended

for approval. approved.

51. To confirm the date of the next meeting, 23" April 2025.

Meeting closed at 7.37pm

Signed as a true record
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MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING

el _f ‘1 Held at
B °s) By

N Weaverham Community Centre, Russet Road, Weaverham, CW8 3HY
: on
2 &
Monday 14" April 2025 at 7.15pm
Clerk Adrian Morgan

Email; cletk@weaverhampec.co.uk

Tel: 01606 854451

Present: Cllrs John Freeman (JF) Chair, Peter Wilkinson (PW)

This meeting was recorded.

F52.  Public Open Forum No members of the public were present.

F53. No apologies were received.
F54. No new declarations of interest were received.
F55.  Minutes of meeting held on 17" March 2025 were approved.

F56 Accounts:
F56.1 The accounts for March 2025 were recommend for approval.
F56.2 The Statement of Account for fiscal year ending 315 March 2025 was recommended
for approval.
F56.3 The year end closing budget for 2024/25 financial year was recommended for
approval. The variances were noted.
F56.4 The variances between fiscal year 2023/24 and 2024/25 were noted.
F56.5 The AGAR 2024 /25 fiscal year was recommend for approval.
F56.6 The S137 payments for year ending 31** March 2025 were recommended for approval.
F56.7 There were no S106 payments received for year ending 31° March 2025 noted
F56.8 The Earmarked Reserves and General Fund balances for year ending 31 March 2025
was recommended for approval.

F57 The Council Risk Assessment was recommended for approval.

F58.  The annual subscription of the Mid Cheshire Foot Path Society subscription £8 was
recommended for approval.

F59. The membership subscription for ChALC of £1,592.00 was recommended for approval.

F60 The membership of SLCC Society of Local Council Clerks subscription £180.00 was
recommended for approval.

F61 Clerks’ Update. The Clerk updated the Committee on the following matters.
F61.1 Reimbursable Expenses, Council Minute 171.3 24th March 2025 asked the Clerk to
clarify the correct way of recording expense. The auditor has advised that transactions for
the reimbursement of expenses for the Clerk & Councillors are to be treated as a



F62.

reimbursable expense. Therefore, the report must state the name of the person who has
received payment and not the name of the supplier. This has no effect on the claiming of
VAT noted.

F61.2 The accounts in scribe can be closed and a new financial year period created noted.

F61.3 To note Clerk is on holiday 2" May to 12th May 2025.
F61.4 A sign has been ordered for the Youth Club Car park costing £70 +VAT noted

To confirm the date of the next meeting, 12" May 2025.

Meeting closed at 7.52pm

Signed as a true record.
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Weaverham Parish Council

(13

2 April 2025 (2024-2025)

e ; ;
Prepared by: “;”\\'(,’\V\\f\\‘;‘it&‘f Ve C L. Dste: L {k AN
Name and Role (Cleri/RFO etc)
Approved by: //_;)/ %._,-»»*"""’““/,_7 Date: [tx AFD >
g — i
‘ /,/"/fb/lamé and Role (RFO/Chair'{Finﬂfe/ etc)
[
Bank Reconciliation at 31/03/2025
Cash in Hand 01/04/2024 230,323.01
ADD
Receipts 01/04/2024 - 31/03/2025 162,727.28
393,050.29
SUBTRACT
Payments 01/04/2024 - 31/03/2025 125,716.36
Cash in Hand 31/03/2025 267,333.93
(per Cash Book)
Cash in hand per Bank Statements
Petty Cash 31/03/2025 0.00
Santander Current Account 31/03/2025 10,656.12
Skipton Building Society 120-Day # 31/03/2025 90,215.67
Government Bond Account 31/03/2025 52,000.00
CCLA Account 31/03/2025 119,140.76
272,012.55
Less unpresented payments 4,678.62
267,333.93
Plus unpresented receipts
Adjusted Bank Balance 267,333.93
A =B Checks out OK

Creared by



2 April 2025 (2024-2025)

Weaverham Parish Council
RECONCILIATION - CCLA Account 31-03-2025

FromAccounts ..................... £119,140.76
Payments not cashed. . . .. Add........
Receipts not entered . . . . . Subtract. . ...

Statement shouldbe .................. £119,140.76

; |7t
Created Dy | | 13
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Page 1 8 April 2025 (20247125}

/¢
Weaverham Parish Council ‘ug’
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
RECEIPTS PAYMENTS
Opening Balance
Balance at Bank 230,323.01
Cash in Hand
Clerk's Salary
Employer's NIC
Employer Pension Contributions
Mileage & Travel
Training & Conferences 350.00
Subscriptions 1,730.66
Room Hire 1,000.00
Insurance 2,891.49
Office Lease 3,000.00
General Office Costs (Inc PAT Testing) 16.08 1,198.76
Phone, Fax, Internet & Website 0.04 1,816.40
Legal & Professional Fees
Audit Fees 1,618.50
Weaverham News 1,800.00
Annual Local Donations 815.00
Rose Fete 600.00
WHS Prizes 160.00
Civic Ceremonies 833.75
Equipment Purchases ~ 785.50
Youth Leader Funding 5,000.00
Community Pool 10,833.29
Elections
Maintenance Contract 11,780.03
Thristmas 5,989.00
RoSPA 262.00
LHF Fence
Additional Grounds Maintenance 456.10 4,495.73
Russet Road Play Park 368.00
CCTV )
Flowers and Bulbs
Plantation
Former Dr's Car Park
Community Pride Competition
Tree Survey/Maintenance
Bonfire & Fireworks 1,550.00
Landscaping
Defibrillator 1,868.00
Village Improvements 640.00

Play Equipment (RRPP Project)
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8 April 2025 (2024-2025)
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Weaverham Parish Council ;LE_;[@ ‘
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

RECEIPTS PAYMENTS

Speed Indicating Devices
Climate Change Initiatives
Events (D-Day 80)

Youth Activities

Precept

Interest Government Bond
Grant Members' Budget
Allotment Rent

Playing Fields

VAT Refund

Interest Skipton Building Society
s106

Donation

Neighbourhood Plan
Cemetery

Grant CW&C

Youth Club Utilities

Old Youth Club Premises
Old Youth Club

Playing Fields Hire

CCLA Interest

Toilet Project

Former Youth Club Redevelopment
Pool Ground Rent

RRPP Repairs

Cafe Toilet Project

Lessee

Weaverham High School
Community Centre Lease
VAT

4,290.10

133,000.00
1,942.75
1,090.00

96.00
1,950.00

3,269.53

190.01

800.79

751.09
1,819.15

7,491.10

1,000.00

60.00

368.00
38,700.67

70.00
25.00

1.00

12,726.67 16,943.45
162,727.28 125,716.36

Closing Balances:

Balances in Bank Account
Cash in Hand

267,333.93

TOTAL

393,050.29 393,050.29

The above statement represents fairly the financial position of the council as at 31 Mar 2025
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Weaverham Parish Council
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

5 RECEIPTS

8 April 2025 (2024-2025)

"\.
‘R\\ /

Signed ;
Res?/q/pé%lé Financial Officer
' i e o ol ,
Date &‘\ ‘«k“ ?b 2)\) /;/;?*// .// //



Weaverham Parish Council

Summary of Receipts and Payments

All Cost Centres and Codes

9 April 2025 (2024-2025)
e

Administration

Code

S © ®m~N O O DN 2

N N N = o = a = 2 o= =

Title

Clerk's Salary
Employer's NIC

Employer Pension Contributions

Mileage & Travel
Training & Conferences
Subscriptions

Room Hire

Insurance

Office Lease

General Office Costs (Inc PAT Te

Phone, Fax, Internet & Website
Legal & Professional Fees
Audit Fees

Weaverham News

Annual Local Donations
Rose Fete

WHS Prizes

Civic Ceremonies
Equipment Purchases
Youth Leader Funding
Community Pool

Elections

Cemetery

Youth Club Utilities

Old Youth Club Premises
Weaverham High School

Community Centre Lease

SUB TOTAL

Environment

Code

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Title

Maintenance Contract
Christmas

RoSPA

LHF Fence

Additional Grounds Maintenance

Russet Road Play Park
CCTV

Flowers and Bulbs

Plantation

Former Dr's Car Park
Community Pride Competition
Tree Survey/Maintenance
Bonfire & Fireworks
Landscaping

Defibrillator

Receipts Payments Net Position
Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
23,000.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 (100%)
1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 (100%)
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 (100%)
100.00 100.00 100.00 (100%)
500.00 350.00 150.00 150.00 (30%)
2,400.00 1,730.66 669.34 669.34 (27%)
1,000.00 1,000.00 (0%)
2,800.00 2,891.49 -91.49 -91.49 (-3%)
3,000.00 3,000.00 (0%)
16.08 16.08 450.00 1,198.76 -748.76 -732.68 (-162%)
0.04 0.04 1,650.00 1,816.40 -166.40 -166.36 (-10%)
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 (100%)
1,500.00 1,618.50 -118.50 -118.50 (-7%)
1,800.00 1,800.00 (0%)
2,000.00 815.00 1,185.00 1,185.00 (59%)
600.00 600.00 (0%)
160.00 160.00 (0%)
1,000.00 833.75 166.25 166.25 (16%)
500.00 785.50 -285.50 -285.50 (-57%)
5,200.00 5,000.00 200.00 200.00 (3%)
10,000.00 10,833.29 -833.29 -833.29 (-8%)
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 (100%)
1,000.00 800.79 199.21 199.21 (19%)
1,500.00 751.09 748.91 748.91 (49%)
1,819.15 -1,819.15 -1,819.15 (N/A)
25.00 -25.00 -25.00 (N/A)
1.00 1.00 1.00 (N/A)
17.12 1712 64,360.00 37,829.38 26,530.62 26,547.74 (41%)
Receipts Payments Net Position
Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Varlance +/- Under/over spend
13,000.00 11,780.03 1,219.97 1,219.97 (9%)
8,000.00 5,989.00 2,011.00 2,011.00 (25%)
300.00 262.00 38.00 38.00 (12%)
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 (100%)
456.10 456.10 5,000.00 4,495.73 504.27 960.37 (19%)
5,000.00 368.00 4,632.00 4,632.00 (92%)
500.00 500.00 500.00 (100%)
500.00 500.00 500.00 (100%)
500.00 500.00 500.00 (100%)
200.00 200.00 200.00 (100%)
100.00 100.00 100.00 (100%)
4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 (100%)
4,500.00 1,550.00 2,950.00 2,950.00 (65%)
2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 (100%)
500.00 1,868.00 -1,368.00 -1,368.00 (-273%)

Created by

T

L

Page No. 1
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Section 1 — Annual Governance Statement 2024/25

We acknowledge as the members of:

Weaverham Parish Council

our responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound system of internal control, including arrangements for
the preparation of the Accounting Statements. We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, with
respect to the Accounting Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025, that:

‘Yes' means that this authority:

1. We have put in place arrangements for effective financial
management during the year, and for the preparation of
the accounting statements.

prepared its accounting statements in accordance
with the Accounts and Audit Regulations.

2. We maintained an adequate system of internal control
including measures designed to prevent and detect fraud
and corruption and reviewed its effectiveness.

made proper arrangements and accepted responsibility
for safeguarding the public money and resources in
its charge.

3. We took all reasonable steps to assure ourselves
that there are no matters of actual or potential
non-compliance with laws, regulations and Proper
Practices that could have a significant financial effect
on the ability of this authority to conduct its
business or manage its finances.

has only done what it has the legal power to do and has
complied with Proper Practices in doing so.

4. We provided proper opportunity during the year for
the exercise of electors' rights in accordance with the
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations.

during the year gave all persons interested the opportunity to
inspect and ask questions about this authority’s accounts.

5. We carried out an assessment of the risks facing this
authority and took appropriate steps to manage those
risks, including the introduction of internal controls and/or
external insurance cover where required.

considered and documented the financial and other risks it
faces and dealt with them properly.

6. We maintained throughout the year an adequate and
effective system of internal audit of the accounting
records and control systems.

arranged for a competent person, independent of the financial
controls and procedures, to give an objective view on whether
internal controls meet the needs of this smaller authority.

7. We took appropriate action on all matters raised
in reports from internal and external audit.

responded to matters brought to its attention by internal and
external audit.

8. We considered whether any litigation, liabilities or
commitments, events or transactions, occurring either
during or after the year-end, have a financial impact on
this authority and, where appropriate, have included them
in the accounting statements.

9. (For local councils only) Trust funds including
charitable. In our capacity as the sole managing
trustee we discharged our accountability
responsibilities for the fund(s)/assets, including
financial reporting and, if required, independent
examination or audit.

disclosed everything it should have about its business activity
during the year including events taking place after the year
end if relevant.

has met all of its responsibilities where, as a body
corporate, it is a sole managing trustee of a local
M trust or trusts.

*Please provide explanations to the external auditor on a separate sheet for each ‘No’ response and describe
how the authority will address the weaknesses identified. These sheets must be published with the Annual

Governance Statement.

This Annual Governance Statement was approved at a
meeting of the authority on:

28/04/2025

and recorded as minute reference:

200.7

www.weaverhampc.co.uk

Signed by the Chair and Clerk of the meeting where
approval was given:

C’ﬁ gl & Quh&‘\';\b\

Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2024/25 Form 3

Page 4 of 6

Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities*



Section 2 — Accounting Statements 2024/25 for

Weaverham Parish Council

Year ending

31 March 31 March
2024 2025

Notes and guidance

Please round all figures to nearest £1. Do not leave any
boxes blank and report £0 or Nil'balances. All figures must

o £

agree to underlying financial records.

1. Balances brought Total balances and reserves at the beginning of the year

forward 304,778 287,199 as recorded in the financial records. Value must agree to
Box 7 of previous year.

2. (+) Precept or Rates and Total amount of precept (or for IDBs rates and levies)
Levies 127,168 133,000| received or receivable in the year. Exclude any grants

received.

3. (+) Total other receipts Total income or receipts as recorded in the cashbook less

167,031 45,412 the precept or rates/levies received (line 2). Include any
grants received.

4. (-) Staff costs Total expenditure or payments made to and on behalf

of all employees. Include gross salaries and wages,
5,110 5,322 employers NI contributions, employers pension
contributions, gratuities and severance payments.

5. (-) Loan interest/capital Total expenditure or payments of capital and interest
repayments 0 0| made during the year on the authority’s borrowings (if any).

6. (-) All other payments Total expenditure or payments as recorded in the cash-

306,668 133,601 book less staff costs (line 4) and loan interest/capital
repayments (line 5).

7. (=) Balances carried Total balances and reserves at the end of the year. Must
forward 287,199 326,688 equal (1+2+3) - (4+5+6).

8. Total value of cash and The sum of all current and deposit bank accounts, cash
short term investments 287,199 326,688 holdings and short term investments held as at 31 March —

To agree with bank reconciliation.

9. Total fixed assets plus The value of all the property the authority owns — it is made
long term investments 233,943 281,445| up of all its fixed assets and long term investments as at
and assets 31 March.

10. Total borrowings The outstanding capital balance as at 31 March of all loans

0 O from third parties (including PWLB).

For Local Councils Only

11a. Disclosure note re Trust funds
(including charitable)

11b. Disclosure note re Trust funds
(including charitable)

The Council, as a body corporate, acts as sole trustee and
is responsible for managing Trust funds or assets.

The figures in the accounting statements above
exclude any Trust transactions.

| certify that for the year ended 31 March 2025 the Accounting
Statements in this Annual Governance and Accountability
Return have been prepared on either a receipts and payments
or income and expenditure basis following the guidance in
Governance and Accountability for Smaller Authorities — a
Practitioners' Guide to Proper Practices and present fairly
the financial position of this authority.

Signed by Responsible Einancial Officer before being
presented to for approval

Date 22/04/2025

I confirm that these Accounting Statements were
approved by this authority on this date:

28/04/2025

as recorded in minute reference:

200.7

Signed by Chair of the meeting where the Accounting
Statements were approved

Gr e@b:(}f&g

Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2024/25 Form 3

Page 5 of 6

Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities*



Ob"TLSLT €T0TY'T LT'T9T'ST =30l
00°009 00°009 X uoneuoq L1522 JUNO20Y JUaLINY Japuejues $202/b0/TT 914950y €1
00°00C 00°00C X uoneuoq L1522 UNO20Y JUaLND Japuejues $z0z/bo/ze suopeuoq [eao] [enuuy €T
X uogeuoq VALT44 3UNOJ0Y JUBLIND Japugjues yzoz/vo/tT suopeuoq [eao] enuuy T
00002 00'002 X uopeuog §152¢ 3UNo2DY JUa.LIND Japuejues $202/b0/2 suoneuog [e20] [enuuy 0T
00°0ST 00°0ST Z \epuns soueiqusway Joj sasuadxg 085221 JUNE2DY JUBLIND Japuejues peoe/ei/en SsjuoWRID D 00T
05°2S S8 SLEy S {epuns acueiquaiay Joj sasuadxa 09522 3UNODY JUaLIND Japuejues $202/01/82 SeIUOWRIS) JAD) 9L
0S°/2 85y 6T S uonelowawwo) 08 Aed-q (444 JUNo2DY JUa.LND JapuBjUeS ¥20z/so/oz (08 Ae@-q) syusA3  HT
08°ZbS'S 08526 00°619'p S sybn seunsuydy b/522 JUNODY JUaLIND Japuejues v20z/21/01 seunsuyy 6
00°098°T 00°0TE 00°0S5'T S alyjuog £95¢2¢ junoddY juaun) Jspugues veoe/T1/20 S¥lomally g aiyuog 08
00°£8S'T 08°65C 05°£62'T S SHilomal [44°144 JunoddY Jua.LN) Japuejues b20e/s0/L1T (08 Ae@-Q) SWAT 1T
00'49%'T 00T 00'022'T S So91] Sseunsuyd 94522 JUN0JDY JUaLIN) I13puggues ¥eoe/et/ot seugsuyy  +6
00'0SY 00°0s¥ Z SMaN WeysaAesp $855T UNO2JY JuaLInd fepugjues £TLT S202/€0/LT SMaN weylaaespm T
00°0S¥ 0005 X SMaN WeyssAespy £/52¢ JUNODY JUBLN) Japuejues veozfer/ot SMaN weyisaeap 16
00°0St 00'0St X SMaN WeylaAeapm £552¢ 3uUNo0Y JuaLInD Japuejues ¥202/60/60 SMaN Wweysream  $9
00°0SY 0o0'ost X SM3N WeyJsAespy T€S2C junod0y juaun) Japugjues $20e/90/12 SMaN WeylaAespm L€
00°89Z 00°8¢T 00°0+9 s (epuns adupiquawWaY Joj sasuadxg £952¢ JUN0J0Y juaung Japugues vzoz/fet/ot SSlUOWRIz) JIAD 98
09'T¥2'C 09°€LE 00°898'T S 8siy uoisiajeH qu=a L6522 Junoddy juslny Jspuegues 9°60T 5202/20/s0 Jojefiugysa  ZZt
00°08T 00°0€ 00°0ST S So8l) seunsuys £652¢ junody uaLn) Jspugues 5202/20/s0 seunsuyy 61T
00°89Z 00°8¢T 00°0¥9 S sjuawanodw 6 0452t UN0JJY JuaLn) Japuejues yzozfer/ot sjuswanoidwy abefiA 68
00°09T 00°09T X uopesowawwo) 08 Aed-a 8¢S¢¢ UNO20Y JuaLIn) I3puejues ¥20z/s0/6T (08 Ae@-q) SIURA3 /L2
je3ol AVA BN adAL uondudsaa oN @nbays yueg 2Nul s1ed 3poD I3YdNOA

(5202-¥202) G20 1udY L

salu3 LEL'S - SLNIWAV
[I2UN0) ysied WeydaAeapy



8 April 2025 (2024;2025)

Weaverham Parish Council \é\g/
Reserves Balance
2024-2025
Reserve OpeningBalance Transfers Spend Receipts CurrentBalance
Earmarked
Village Improvements 31,377.80 31,377.80
Play Park Renewal Project 0.00
Speed Indicating Devices 4,200.00 4,200.00
Energy Saving Initiatives 12,500.00 12,500.00
Former Youth Club Redeveloprr 122,000.00 29,256.13 151,256.13
Former Youth Club Redevelopnr 122,000.00 -122,000.00 0.00
Cafe/ Toilet Project 10,000.00 10,000.00
Wages/ NI 8,000.00 8,000.00
Winter Maintenance 10,000.00 10,000.00
Total Earmarked 292,077.80 -64,743.87 227,333.93
TOTAL RESERVE 292,077.80 -64,743.87 227,333.93
GENERAL FUND 40,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 267,333.93

Lt/ L . i S 7 i
/,./, Lt I,/)lf,fz/ SN\
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Summary of Receipts and Payments

Weaverham Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes

9 April 2025 (2024-2025)

38 Village Improvements 640.00 -640.00 -640.00 (N/A)
39 Play Equipment (RRPP Project) (NIA)
40 Speed Indicating Devices (N/A)
41 Climate Change Initiatives (NIA)
42 Events (D-Day 80) 8,000.00 4,290.10 3,709.90 3,709.90 (46%)
54 Neighbourhood Plan 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 (100%)
61 Playing Fields Hire (N/A)
63 Toilet Project (N/A)
64 Former Youth Club Redevelopm: 1,000.00 1,000.00 (0%)
67 Cafe Toilet Project 40,000.00 38,700.67 1,299.33 1,299.33 (3%)
SUB TOTAL 456.10 456.10 96,600.00 70,943.53 25,656.47 26,112.57 (27%)
L. _ome Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
44 Precept 133,000.00° 133,000.00 (0%)
45 Interest Government Bond 1,800.00 1,942.75 142.75 142.75 (7%)
47 Grant Members' Budget 1,090.00 1,090.00 1,090.00 (N/A)
48 Allotment Rent 96.00 96.00 (0%)
49 Playing Fields 1,500.00 1,950.00 450.00 450.00 (30%)
50 VAT Refund 10,500.00 -10,500.00 -10,500.00 (-100%)
51 Interest Skipton Building Society 1,500.00 3,269.53 1,769.53 1,769.53 (117%)
52 s106 (N/A)
53 Donation 190.01 190.01 190.01 (N/A)
56 Grant CW&C (N/A)
59 Old Youth Club (N/A)
62 CCLA Interest 4,000.00 7,491.10 3,491.10 3,491.10 (87%)
65 Pool Ground Rent 60.00 60.00 60.00 (N/A)
66 RRPP Repairs 368.00 368.00 368.00 (N/A)
[ 18 Lessee 70.00 70.00 70.00 (N/A)
SUB TOTAL 152,396.00 149,527.39 -2,868.61 -2,868.61 (-1%)
Youth Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
43 Youth Activities 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 (100%)
SUB TOTAL 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 (100%)
Summarv
NET TOTAL 152,396.00 150,000.61 -2,395.39 163,960.00 108,772.91 55,187.09 52,791.70 (16%)
VA.T. 12,726.67 16,943.45
GROSS TOTAL 162,727.28 125,716.36
Ly
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Weaverham Parish Council

Annual Return

X (.}J t

9 April 2025 (2024-2025)

Accounts for Year from 01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025

This is prepared based on the information in "Governance and Accountability for Local Councils : a Practitioners' Guide"

Important note: These figures have been prepared on a RECEIPTS and PAYMENTS basis.

* Note :- An asterisk to the right of the box below indicates it is an item that has changed by more than 15% and £200
from the previous year and probably warrants a comment in your notes. This is only an indication and should not be
considered exclusive. You will only see asterisks if this is the second year you have used the report.

Year ending
— Description 31/03/2024 31/03/2025
£ £
1 Balances brought fwd 251,333.78 230,323.01
2 Annual precept 127,168.00 133,000.00
3 Total other receipts 150,127.81 29,727.28 *
4 Staff Costs 0.00 0.00
5 Loan interest/capital repayment: 0.00 0.00
6 Total other payments 298,306.58 125,716.36 *
7 Balances carried forward 230,323.01 267,333.93
8 Total Cash and Short Term Inve 230,323.01 267,333.93
9 Total Fixed Assets and Long Tel 154,080.00 235,408.58 *
10 Total Borrowings 0.00 0.00




L

23 April 2025
Weaverham Parish Council

ANNUAL RETURN - Section 2 : Statement of Accounts

Explanation of variances
This is prepared based on information in "Governance and Accountability for Local Councils : a Practitioner's Guide"

Important note: These figures have been prepared on a RECEIPTS and PAYMENTS basis.

Box No. | Description 31/03/2024 | 31/03/2025 Variance Variance | Explanation Not
. P £ £ £ % Required? | oo
1 fl?:;ances Eraugls 251333.78 | 230323.01 BALANCE B/F AGREES
2 Annual precept 127168.00 133000.00 5832.00 5% No
No significant grants
3 Total other receipts 150127.81 29727.28 | -120400.53 80% Yes received (minus 84356 FCC
grant) Less VAT (-76548
net)
4 Staff Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% No
5 Loan interest/capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% No
repayments
Total oth Spent less on major
6 oo ter 298306.58 | 125716.36 | -172590.22 58% Yes projects (124,032 net) and
payments Events (-13,000)
Bal el Building up funds for youth
7 aldfiges gdrrie 230323.01 | 267333.93 | 37010.92 16% Yes & brownie building
forward
replacements.
Total Cash and Building up funds for youth
8 Short Term 230323.01 267333.93 37010.92 16% Yes & brownie building
Investments replacements.
Total Fixed Assets Increase due to new play
9 and Long Term 154080.00 235408.58 81328.58 53% Yes equipment being
Investments purchased.
10 Total Borrowings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% No

This report is intended as a guide to the variances you may need to explain. The specific requirements vary between external

auditors so please check the requirements shown on the pro forma provided to your council

Please note a breakdown of approved reserves will also be required if the total reserves (Box 7) figure is more than twice the
annual precept value (Box 2)
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Weaverham Parish Council - Cash Reconciliation 2024/2025

Opening Balances
Current Account
less uncleared cheques

Skipton Building Society
CCLA Account

NS&I Bond

Totals

Income
Expenditure
Opening Balance+Income-Expenditure

Closing Balances
Current Account
less unpaid cheques

Skipton Building Society
CCLA Account

NS&I Bond

Totals

Reconciliation with Bank Account
Bank Statement 31 March 2025
Deduct uncleared cheques
Weaverham High School
Cheshire Groundcare Ltd
Adrian Morgan
Al Safety Testing Ltd
Zurich Insurance ltd
Graphish
Euro Digital
Adrian Morgan
Total

Deduct from Bank Statement

WPC
17,300
7,572

9,728

86,946
81,649
52,000

add Cemetery

AGAR

230,323

56,876

287,199

162,727

125,716

15,685

13,207 *

178,412

138,923 **

267,334

59,354

326,688

10,656
4,679

5,977

90,217
119,141
52,000

add Cemetery

267,335

59,353

326,688

30
1,178
45

30
2,891
450
49

5
4,679

4,679

Notes * made up of staff costs 5322 and balance 7885

** made up of staff costs 5322 and balance 133601

25
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